

NO. 2023-CA-00584-SCT

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

---

ANN SAUNDERS; SABREEN SHARRIEF; and DOROTHY TRIPLETT,

*Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI *ex rel.* TATE REEVES, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI *ex rel.* LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Mississippi; HONORABLE MICHAEL K. RANDOLPH, in his official capacity as Chief Justice of the Mississippi Supreme Court; ZACK WALLACE, in his official capacity as Circuit Clerk of the Circuit Court of Hinds County, Mississippi; and GREG SNOWDEN, in his official capacity as Director of the Administrative Office of Courts,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Chancery Court of Hinds County, Mississippi  
First Judicial District

**CORRECTED APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

*Oral Argument Requested*

Cliff Johnson, MSB #9383  
MacArthur Justice Center  
University of Mississippi School of Law  
481 Chucky Mullins Drive  
University, MS 38677  
(662) 915-6863  
[cliff.johnson@macarthurjustice.org](mailto:cliff.johnson@macarthurjustice.org)

Robert B. McDuff, MSB #2532  
Paloma Wu, MSB #105464  
Mississippi Center for Justice  
210 E. Capitol Street, Ste. 1800  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 709-0858  
[rmcduff@mscenterforjustice.org](mailto:rmcduff@mscenterforjustice.org)  
[pwu@mscenterforjustice.org](mailto:pwu@mscenterforjustice.org)

Jacob W. Howard, MSB #103256  
MacArthur Justice Center  
P.O. Box 1447  
Cleveland, MS 38732  
(769) 233-7538  
[jake.howard@macarthurjustice.org](mailto:jake.howard@macarthurjustice.org)

Joshua Tom (Miss. Bar No. 105392)  
ACLU of Mississippi  
P.O. Box 2242  
Jackson, MS 39225  
(601) 354-3408  
[jtom@aclu-ms.org](mailto:jtom@aclu-ms.org)

Tanner Lockhead\*  
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund  
700 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(929) 536-3943  
[tlockhead@naacpldf.org](mailto:tlockhead@naacpldf.org)

Brenda Wright\*\*  
Brittany Carter\*  
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund  
40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 617-1657  
[bwright@naacpldf.org](mailto:bwright@naacpldf.org)  
[bcarter@naacpldf.org](mailto:bcarter@naacpldf.org)

\*Admitted *pro hac vice*  
\*\**Pro hac vice* application pending

*Counsel for Appellants*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS UNDER THE CHALLENGED LAWS VIOLATE THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE MISSISSIPPI CONSTITUTION.....	14
A. The Plain Text of Sections 153 and 165 of the Mississippi Constitution Controls. ....	15
1. The Plain Text of Section 153 of the Constitution Requires that Circuit Court Judges Be Elected.....	17
2. The Plain Text of Section 165 Allows Circuit Judges to Be Appointed Only in Narrow Circumstances that Do Not Apply Here.....	19
3. Labeling Appointments “Temporary” Does Not Render Them Constitutional.....	23
B. An Elected Judiciary Is Central to Mississippi’s History and Reflects the Will of the People. ....	26
C. The Legislature Can Address Overcrowded Dockets Without Violating the Constitution.....	27
D. Prior Rulings of Unconstitutionally Appointed Judges Under Section 9-1-105(2) Would Not Be Open to Challenge. ....	30
II. THE CCID COURT CREATED BY H.B. 1020 IS VOID BECAUSE IT IS NOT AN INFERIOR COURT WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	31
A. The CCID Court Unconstitutionally Evades the Supervision of Any Constitutional Court.....	33
B. The CCID Court Is Not A Municipal Court, And Laws Providing Appeals From Municipal Courts Therefore Do Not Apply.....	34

C. In the Alternative, this Court Must Clarify that a Right Of Appeal Exists to the Circuit Court. ....37

III. THE CHIEF JUSTICE IS A PROPER PARTY AND IS NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT TO ENJOIN FUTURE JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS. ....37

A. Judicial Immunity Does Not Apply in Suits for Prospective Relief. ....38

B. Judicial Immunity Does Not Apply Because Appointments Are Administrative Acts, Not Adjudicative Acts. ....40

IV. THE CLERK OF THE HINDS COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT PLAYS A CENTRAL ROLE IN THE CHALLENGED CONDUCT AND IS A PROPER PARTY. ....47

CONCLUSION .....48

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrahamson v. Neitzel</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 905 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	40
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Antoine v. Byers &amp; Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 435 (1993) .....	42, 46
<i>Bird v. State</i> , 122 So. 539 (Miss. 1929).....	30
<i>Birkley v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 1245 (Miss. 1999).....	26
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	16
<i>Cecil Newell, Jr. v. State</i> , 308 So. 2d 71 (Miss. 1975).....	15
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	21
<i>Daves v. Dallas County, Texas</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022).....	41
<i>Davis v. Tarrant County, Tex.</i> , 565 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Ex parte Dennis</i> , 334 So. 2d 369 (Miss. 1973).....	19
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 33 So. 2d 837 (Miss. 1948).....	6
<i>Fitzhugh v. City of Jackson</i> , 97 So. 190 (Miss. 1923).....	48
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	40, 41, 42, 44

<i>Gibson v. Bell</i> , 312 So. 3d 318 (Miss. 2020).....	13
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Harper v. Banks, Finley, White &amp; Co. of Miss. P.C.</i> , 167 So. 3d 1155 (Miss. 2015).....	21
<i>Holmes v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 24 So. 2d 867 (Miss. 1946).....	40
<i>In re Initiative Measure 65: Mayor Butler v. Watson</i> , 338 So. 3d 599 (Miss. 2021).....	14, 5, 17, 29
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 151 So. 3d 204 (Miss. 2014).....	18
<i>In Re: Judicial Appointment</i> , No. 2022-AP-00651 (Jun. 29, 2022) .....	5
<i>In Re: Judicial Appointment Related to Coronavirus (COVID-19): Special Judge for the Circuit Court of Hinds County, Mississippi</i> , No. 2020-AP-00815 (Aug. 4, 2020).....	5
<i>Lawson v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 75 So. 3d 1024 (Miss. 2011).....	33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Lewis v. Blackburn</i> , 555 F. Supp. 713 (W.D.N.C. 1983), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 759 F.2d 1171 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	43
<i>Loyacono v. Ellis</i> , 571 So. 2d 237 (Miss. 1990).....	38, 39
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 566 (Miss. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullough v. Finley</i> , 907 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 850 So. 2d 1182 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002).....	16



<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 876 So. 2d 296 (Miss. 2004).....	16
<i>Methodist Healthcare-Olive Branch Hosp. v. McNutt</i> , 323 So. 3d 1051 (Miss. 2021).....	16
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991) .....	41
<i>Mississippi Dep’t of Corrections v. MacArthur Justice Center</i> , 220 So. 3d 929 (Miss. 2017).....	33
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 626 So. 2d 121 (Miss. 1993).....	30
<i>Opala v. Watt</i> , 454 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Pearson v. State</i> , 428 So. 2d 1361 (Miss. 1983).....	26
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 36 So. 6 (Miss. 1904).....	30
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984) .....	38, 39
<i>Reeves v. Gunn</i> , 307 So. 3d 436 (Miss. 2020).....	14
<i>Richardson v. Koshiba</i> , 693 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	42
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850) .....	34
<i>Sparks v. Character &amp; Fitness Comm. of Ky</i> , 859 F.2d 428 (Ky. 1988) .....	43, 46
<i>State v. Bd. of Levee Comm’rs for Yazoo-Mississippi Delta</i> , 932 So. 2d 12 (Miss. 2006).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Collins ex rel. State v. Jones</i> , 64 So. 241 (1914) .....	18
<i>State v. Maples</i> , 402 So. 2d 350 (Miss. 1981).....	39

<i>State v. Speakes</i> , 109 So. 129 (Miss. 1926).....	32
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978) .....	38, 39, 41
<i>Sullivan v. Maddox</i> , 283 So. 3d 222 (Miss. Ct. App. 2019).....	28
<i>Sw. Drug Co. v. Howard Bros. Pharmacy of Jackson</i> , 320 So. 2d 776 (Miss. 1975).....	11, 16, 23
<i>Ex parte Tucker</i> , 143 So. 700 (Miss. 1932).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Vinson v. Prather</i> , 879 So. 2d 1053 (Miss. App. 2004).....	8, 13, 16, 17, 45, 46
<i>Watson v. Oppenheim</i> , 301 So. 3d 37 (Miss. 2020).....	23
<i>Watts v. Bibb Cnty.</i> , 2010 WL 3937397 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2010).....	43
<i>Weill v. Bailey</i> , 227 So. 3d 931 (Miss. 2017).....	14
<i>Wheeler v. Shoemaker</i> , 57 So. 2d 267 (Miss. 1952).....	11, 15
<b>Federal &amp; State Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	39
H.B. 1020 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2023) .....	5
H.B. 1020 § 1, 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 1020 § 4, 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 1020 § 5, 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2023) (as passed by House, February 2, 2023).....	6, 33
H.B. 1020 § 6, 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2023) .....	7
H.B. 1020 § 8, 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2023) .....	5
H.B. 1020 § 18, 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2023) .....	10

Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-105 .....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-3-3 .....	24
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-4-3(2).....	34
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-7-3(3).....	27
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 9-9-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-9-15 .....	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-9-35 .....	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-51-79 .....	34
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-51-81 .....	34, 37
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-1-1 .....	35
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-3-1 .....	34
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-23-1 .....	34
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-23-3 .....	36
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-23-20 .....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-833 .....	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-1-37 .....	30
Miss. Code Ann. § 29-5-201, <i>et seq.</i> .....	35
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-651 .....	34
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-1 .....	34
Miss. Code Ann. tit. 21, ch. 23 .....	35
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Miss. Const. art. III, §§ 5–6.....	14, 15
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 144.....	2, 31
Miss. Const. art. VI § 152.....	27, 31
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 153.....	<i>passim</i>

Miss. Const. art. VI, § 154.....	31
Miss. Const. art. VI, §§ 156–163.....	31
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 165.....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 172.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Circuit Clerk, Hinds County, Mississippi, <a href="https://www.hindscountymms.com/elected-offices/circuit-clerk">https://www.hindscountymms.com/elected-offices/circuit-clerk</a> (last visited May 31, 2023).....	24
City of Jackson, Jackson Municipal Court, <a href="https://www.jacksonms.gov/jackson-municipal-court">https://www.jacksonms.gov/jackson-municipal-court</a> (last visited May 31, 2023).....	34
Constitutional Study Commission, <i>A Draft of a New Constitution for the State of Mississippi</i> , 7 Miss. C. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	26
“Disability,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disability">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disability</a> (last visited May 22, 2023).....	20
“Disqualification,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disqualification">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disqualification</a> (last visited May 22, 2023).....	20
“Disqualify,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disqualify">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disqualify</a> (last visited May 22, 2023).....	20
“Elect,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/elect">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/elect</a> (last visited May 23, 2023).....	18
John W. Winkle III, <i>The Mississippi State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> , Commentary on Article 154 (Oxford University Press, 2d ed. 2014).....	26
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Judicial Selection: Significant Figures</i> (May 8, 2015) (updated April 14, 2023), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/judicial-selection-significant-figures">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/judicial-selection-significant-figures</a> (last visited May 23, 2023).....	43
Lenore L. Prather, <i>Judicial Selection: What is Right for Mississippi</i> , 21 Miss. C. L. Rev. 199 (2002).....	26

Mary Libby Payne, <i>The Mississippi Judiciary Commission Revisited: Judicial Administration: An Idea Whose Time Has Come</i> , 14 Miss. C. L. Rev. 413 (1994).....	28
Gary L. McDowell, <i>Curbing the Courts</i> (Louisiana State University Press, 1988).....	33
Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration, Capitol Complex Improvement District Master Plan (2019), <a href="https://www.dfa.ms.gov/sites/default/files/CCID">https://www.dfa.ms.gov/sites/default/files/CCID</a> .....	35
Mississippi Judicial College, Handbook for Circuit Court Clerks 110 (2019), available at <a href="https://mjc.olemiss.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/134/2019/07/2019-Handbook-for-Circuit-Court-Clerks.pdf">https://mjc.olemiss.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/134/2019/07/2019-Handbook-for-Circuit-Court-Clerks.pdf</a> .....	48
Press Release, Dep’t of Just., Off. of Pub. Affs., Justice Department Finds Conditions at Mississippi State Penitentiary Violate the Constitution (Apr. 20, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-finds-conditions-mississippi-state-penitentiary-violate-constitution">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-finds-conditions-mississippi-state-penitentiary-violate-constitution</a> .....	36
“Shall,” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	17
